DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
SE 00-V-031

February 28, 2001

If it is the intent of the Board of Supervisors to approve SE 00-V-031 located at

Tax Map 106-2 ((1)) pt. 9 for use as a service station and quick service food store
pursuant to Sect. 4-604 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, the staff
recommends that the Board condition the approval by requiring conformance with
the following development conditions:

1.

This Special Exception is granted for ahd runs with the land indicated in this
application and is not transferabie to other land.

This Special Exception is granted only for the purpose(s), structure(s) and/or
use(s) indicated on the special exception plat approved with the application, as
qualified by these development conditions.

This Special Exception is subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans, as
may be determined by the Director, Department of Public Works and
Environmental Services (DPWES). Any plan submitted pursuant to this special
exception shall be in substantial conformance with the approved Proffer
Condition Amendment/Special Exception Plat entitled “Mobil Station Village
Center at Route 123" prepared by Charles P. Johnson Associates, Inc. and
dated January 13, 2000, as revised through January 30, 2001, and these
conditions. Minor modifications to the approved special exception may be
permitted pursuant to Par. 4 of Sect. 9-004 of the Zoning Ordinance.

A copy of this Special Exception SHALL BE POSTED in a conspicuous place
on the property, along with the Non-Residential Use Permit and shail be made
available to all Departments of the County of Fairfax during hours of operation
of the permitted use.

The applicant shall provide and maintain landscaping along Ox Road and Tax
Map 106-2 ((1)) 8 to the west in substantial conformance with the proffer
condition amendment/special exception plat. The landscaping shall be subject
to approval by the Urban Forester and shall be installed prior to issuance of a
nan-residential use permit (Non-RUP).

Until such time VDOT or the County requires the interparcel access to be
constructed as required by Proffer 11 associated with RZ 89-V-059, the
applicant shall maintain the easement as landscaped open space. The
landscaping in the easement shall be a continuation of the proposed
landscaping and shall be in substantial conformance with the type of plantings
of the landscaping shown on Sheet 2 of the proffer condition amendment/



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

special exception plat, as determined by the Urban Forester. The landscaping
shall be subject to approval by the Urban Forester and shall be installed prior to
issuance of a Non-RUP, unless the easement is required for interparcel access
prior to issuance of the Non-RUP.

The applicant shall be responsible for the replacement of any damaged
landscaping as a result of the widening of Route 123. Any damaged
landscaping shall be replaced to the satisfaction of the Urban Forester within
six months of the completion of the widening of Route 123, in accordance with
Sheet 2 of the PCA/SE Plat.

The architectural facade for all sides of the proposed building and canopy shall
be in substantial conformance with the elevations on Sheets 4 and 5 of the
PCA/SE Plat. The building and canopy architectural materials and features
shall be consistent with the architecture as depicted on the Generalized
Development Plan elevations for the Village Center at Route 123

(RZ 89-V-059), as determined by DPWES. The service station/quick service
food store shall be built as part of the Village Center at Route 123 shopping
center and may not be constructed or operate as a detached pad site.

Lighting under the canopy shall not exceed an average illumination level of 30
foot candles (fc) and shall meet the Zoning Ordinance standard that glare shall
not cause illumination in the R districts in excess of 0.5 fc. Recessed flush
mounted light fixtures shall be used for the canopy. A “skirt” shall be
incorporated around the edge of the canopy design to provide additional glare
control. (Aftachment A) Al other lighting shall be shielded and/or feature full
cut-off fixtures, including security and pedestrian lights.

All rooftop equipment shall be screened from view of the shopping center and
adjacent residential districts.

All trash dumpster(s) located on the property shall be enclosed by a solid,
opaque barrier with a gate, as determined by DPWES.

The service station/quick service food store shall have an employee patrol the
subject property daily for the collection of trash.

There shall be no more then four (4) employees for the service station/quick
service food store at any one time.

Except for motor vehicle fuel pricing sign, no freestanding identification sign
shall be permitted for the site. The motor vehicle pricing sign shall be a brick
monument sign.in substantial conformance with the elevation on Sheet 2 of the
PCA/SE Plat. The motor vehicle pricing sign shall not exceed eight (8) feet in
height, including the base, and shall meet the guidelines of Article 4 of Chapter
10 of the Code of Virginia. There shall be no pole mounted signs on the site.
There shall be no signage located on the canopy. Building mounted signs shall

- be limited to those permitted by Article 12 of the Zoning Ordinance. Al signage



shall be lighted internally. No flags or banners shall be utilized/displayed on the
property.

15. The proposed building shall be limited to twenty (20) feet and the canopy to
seventeen (17) feet in height.

16. There shall be no outdoor storage or display of goods offered for sale.
17. There shall be no sale of alcoholic beverages on site.

18. There shall be no performance of major repairs of vehicles and no storage of
wrecked or inoperable vehicles on the site for more than seventy-two (72)
hours. _

18. The maximum hours of operation shall be 6:00 A M. to 12:00 Midnight.

The above proposed conditions are staff recommendations and do not reflect
the position of the Board of Supervisors unless and until adopted by that Board.

This approval, contingent on the above noted conditions, shall not relieve the
appiicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances,
regulations, or adopted standards. The appliicant shall be himself responsible for
obtaining the required Non-Residential Use Permit through established procedures,
and this Special Exception shall not be valid until this has been accomplished.

Pursuant to Section 9-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special exception shall
automaticaily expire, without notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval
unless the use has been established or construction has commenced and been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Supervisors may grant additional time to
establish the use or to commence construction if a written request for additional time
is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special
exception. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the
basis for the amount of time requested and an explanation of why additional time is
required.
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